ORDINANCE NO. 09-2010-140

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CROWLEY, TEXAS, AMENDING AND READOPTING APPENDIX C, SCHEDULE OF RATES, FEES AND CHARGES, OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES IN ITS ENTIRETY; PROVIDING THAT THIS ORDINANCE SHALL BE CUMULATIVE OF ALL ORDINANCES; PROVIDING A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; PROVIDING A SAVINGS CLAUSE; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Crowley, Texas, is a home rule City acting under its charter adopted by the electorate pursuant to Article XI, Section 5 of the Texas Constitution and Chapter 9 of the Local Government Code; and

WHEREAS, the fee schedule of the City of Crowley, has been codified as Appendix C of the Crowley Code of Ordinances; and

WHEREAS, Appendix C of the Code of Ordinances establishes various fees for City services associated with the administration, investigation, and implementation of ordinances and regulations applicable to development and other activities; and

WHEREAS, the City Council now desires to amend and readopt its schedule of fees in its entirety to be effective October 1, 2010.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CROWLEY, TEXAS:

SECTION 1.

That Appendix C: Schedule of Rates, Fees and Charges of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Crowley, Texas, be and is hereby amended and readopted in its entirety to read as set forth in the attached exhibit which is incorporated herein by reference.

SECTION 2.

This ordinance shall be cumulative of all provisions of ordinances of the City of Crowley, Texas, except where the provisions of this ordinance are in direct conflict with the provisions of such ordinances, in which event the conflicting provisions of such ordinances are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3.

It is hereby declared to be the intention of the City Council that the phrases, clauses, sentences, paragraphs, and sections of this ordinance are severable, and if any phrase, clause sentence, paragraph or section of this ordinance shall be declared unconstitutional by the valid judgment or decree of any court of competent jurisdiction, such unconstitutionality shall not affect any of the remaining phrases, clauses, sentences, paragraphs and sections of this ordinance, since the same would have been enacted by the City Council without the incorporation in this ordinance of any such unconstitutional phrase, clause, sentence, paragraph or section.

SECTION 4.

All rights and remedies of the City of Crowley are expressly saved as to any and all violations of

the provisions of Appendix C of the City Code, as amended, or any other ordinances affecting fees for services which have accrued at the time of the effective date of this ordinance; and, as to such accrued violations and all pending litigation, both civil and criminal, whether pending in court or not, under such ordinances, same shall not be affected by this ordinance but may be prosecuted until final disposition by the courts.

SECTION 5.

This ordinance shall be in full force and effect on and after October 1, 2010, and it is so ordained.

PASSED AND APPROVED ON THIS _____ DAY OF _____, 2010.

CITY OF CROWLEY, TEXAS

Mayor, Billy P. Davis

ATTEST:

Angela Winkle, City Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Rob Allibon, City Attorney

APPENDIX C SCHEDULE OF RATES, FEES AND CHARGES

ORDINANCE 09-2010-140 APPENDIX C: SCHEDULE OF RATES, FEES AND CHARGES

BUILDING PERMITS:

Work commencing before permit issuance shall be subject to a penalty fee of 100% of the usual permit fee in accordance with the IBC 2006 Section 108.4.

COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL

Less than 500 square feet	\$150.00
500 – 1000 square feet	\$220.00
1001 – 2500 square feet	\$430.00
2501 – 50,000 square feet	\$0.18 per square foot
50,001 – 100,000 square feet	\$1065 + \$0.16 per square foot
100,001 – 500,000 square feet	\$3270.00 + \$0.14 per square foot
Over 500,000 square feet	\$13,800 + \$0.13 per square foot

APARTMENTS ONLY

Less than 50,000 square feet	\$0.18 per square foot
50,001 – 100,000 square feet	\$1,050 + \$0.16 per square foot
100,001 – 200,000 square feet	\$3,220.00 + \$0.15 per square foot
Over 200,000 square foot	\$7,245.00 + \$0.14 per square foot

<u>RESIDENTIAL</u>: New Single family Dwelling, Duplex and Townhouses (shall be calculated per unit) shall be based on **\$60.00 per square foot of total square footage** of residential construction. Once the construction value is calculated, a permit fee is determined using TABLE 1A below.

*Total Valuation	*Fee
\$1.00 to \$500.00	\$23.50
\$501.00 to \$2,000.00	\$23.50 for the first \$500.00 plus \$3.05 for each additional \$100.00, or
	fraction thereof, to and including \$2,000.00
\$2,001.00 to	\$69.25 for the first \$2000.00 plus \$14.00 for each additional \$1000.00, or
\$25,000.00	fraction thereof, to and including \$25,000.00
\$25,001.00 to	\$391.25 for the first \$25,000.00 plus \$10.10 or each additional \$1,000.00,
\$50,000.00	or fraction thereof, to and including \$50,000.00

\$50,001.00 to \$100,000.00	\$643.75 for the first \$50,000.00 plus \$7.00 for each additional \$1,000.00, or fraction thereof, to and including \$100,000.00
\$100,001.00 to \$500,000.00	\$993.75 for the first \$100,000.00 plus \$5.60 for each additional \$1,000.00, or fraction thereof, to and including \$500,000.00
\$500,001.00 to \$1,000,000.00	\$3,233.75 for the first \$500,000.00 plus \$4.75 for each additional \$1,000.00, or fraction thereof, to and including \$1,000,000.00
\$1,000,001.00 and up	\$5,608.75 for the first \$1,000,000.00 plus \$3.15 for each additional \$1,000.00, or fraction thereof

The above valuation table will be used for Alterations and Repairs requiring any inspections: Garages, Carports & Additions.

PLAN REVIEW FEES

There will be a \$25.00 charge to correct, revise or void any submitted permits

Residential

First Story	\$45.00
Each Additional Story	\$25.00
Commercial, Two-Family, Multi-Family	65% of Building Permit Cost
Registration of a Master Plan	\$60 per plan
Residential Plot Plan and Zoning Review	\$100
Energy Code Review	
Residential	\$175.00
Commercial	\$ 325.00

Fire Department's Plan Review Fees

A permit shall be obtained from the Fire Marshals Office prior to engaging in any of the listed activities, operations or functions. Fees for specific permits shall comply with the following schedule:

1. Plan Review Fee

	0,000 square feet - \$.035	\$.035 per sq.
Per s	square foot of Building Area (minimum \$60.00)	\$60.00
	001-300,000 square feet - \$3500 for is 100,000; \$.017 for each additional square foot.	
	001 + Square feet- \$6,900 for the first 300,000 + \$0.01 for each additional square	
	Protection System Work (when the Fire Protection Contractor is the only Contractor	See list
site).		\$20.00
Re-s	tamp, Lost Plans, or Addendum to Project	\$30.00 per
2.	All blasting permits required by the International Fire Code-	100.00
3.	To conduct authorized burning operations -	\$1,000.00
4.	Direction of fireworks displays-	100.00
	per display date.	
	a.) Pyrotechnic Special or Theatrical Effects-	\$ 50.00
5.		300.00 per locatio
	Testing of lines only-	\$100.00
	Installation of missellaneous systems or againment	\$100.00
	Installation of miscellaneous systems or equipment-	\$ 50.00
	a.) Aboveground Waste Oil Tank b.) Installation of Aboveground Protected Tank	
		100.00
		50.00
	d.) Mobile Fueling fee per site	\$ 200.00

ACCESSORY BUILDINGS

Up to 120 sq ft	\$30
121 -200 sq ft	\$45
201-320 sq ft	\$60

Barn/stable\$100321-1,200 sq ft will require a building plan review

INSPECTION FEES

Outside normal Business Hours	\$50.00 per hour (minimum of 2 hours)
Re-Inspection	\$30.00 (i.e., locked door, red tag, Etc.)
Subsequent Re-Inspection/s	\$50.00 per hour

Fire Marshall's Inspection:	
Second Re-Inspect	
Up to 2,999 sq ft	\$35.00
3,000 up to 11,999 sq ft	\$75.00
12,000 sq ft or more	\$100.00
Additional Re-Inspections	\$100.00

DRIVE APPROACH & CURB CUTS

Drive Approach	\$25.00 each
Curb Cut	\$25.00 each

SWIMMING POOL PERMITS:

Private – Above Ground	\$30.00
Basic Pool Deck	\$25.00 *site plan required
Private – In Ground	\$150.00 + \$30 plan review
Public	\$250 + \$65 plan review and the TCPH permit

MISCELLANEOUS:

*Fences	
(new construction/replacement of different type)	\$30.00

*Fence replacement No Charge (*If placed in <u>same location</u>, and of the <u>same material</u>, not to exceed 6ft in height)*

Subdivision Screening Wall		\$130	
Building Demolition	Residential	\$50.00	
	Commercial survey required with performed and the second s	\$150.00 ermit	*Asbestos
Building/Structure Move	\$50.00 if escor \$30.00 if no es	rt is required cort is required	
Project Consultation Fee		ne Fire Department and t	This is for on site he Inspection Department, prior to

<u>SIGN PERMITS</u> A separate electrical permit is required when signs require electricity.

Work commencing before permit issuance shall be subject to a penalty fee of 100% of the usual permit fee in accordance with the IBC 2006Section 108.4.

Commercial

1-50 sq. foot	\$ 50.00
51 – 100 sq. foot	\$75.00
101 – 200 sq. foot	\$100.00
over 200 sq. foot	\$175.00
Weekend Real Estate	\$100.00 annual per builder/developer
Temporary, & Portable Signs	
60 Day permit	\$30.00
Banners – 30 day permit	\$30.00
Sign Confiscation Fees	\$5.00 per sign

ELECTRICAL PERMITS

Work commencing before permit issuance shall be subject to a penalty fee of 100% of the usual permit fee in accordance with the IBC 2006Section 108.4.

Residential (New construction)	\$25.00 + \$.10 per square foot
Commercial (New construction)	\$40.00 + \$.06 per square foot
Hot Tubs & Pools	\$35.00
Temporary Pole	\$40.00
Sign Connection	\$30.00 + sign permit
Manufactured Home	\$30.00
Accessory Building	\$25.00
Swimming Pool	\$35.00
Reinstate Service	\$60.00
Transformers	\$25.00

Unlisted Electrical Permits by Description of Work	<u>\$25 fee PLUS</u>
Outlets (receptacles/switches)	\$ 0.60 each
Lighting fixtures	\$ 0.60 each
Services-600 volts or Less (to 200amps)	\$ 25.00
200 AMPS -1000AMPS	\$ 50.00

\$100.00 \$ 10.00 each

MECHANICAL PERMITS

Work commencing before permit issuance shall be subject to a penalty fee of 100% of the usual permit fee in accordance with the 2006 IMC Section 106.5.1.

Residential	25.00 + 0.05 per square foot of conditioned area
2-Family & Multi-Family	25.00 per unit + .05¢ per square foot of conditioned area
Commercial	\$30.00 + \$.06 per square foot of conditioned area
Change Outs (all)	\$50.00
Exhaust Hoods/Fans	\$25.00 + \$7.50 each
Replacement of Furnace or Condensing unit of cooling/ Heating system	\$50.00
Dry Chemical Fire Extinguishing System	\$50.00

PLUMBING PERMITS

Work commencing before permit issuance shall be subject to a penalty fee of 100% of the usual permit fee in accordance with the 2006 IPC Section106.6.1.

Residential (new home construction)	\$25.00 +\$.10 per square foot of service area	
2-Family & Multi-Family	\$25.00 +\$.10 per square foot of service area	
Commercial (New building Construction)	30.00 + 0.14 per square foot of service area	
Manufactured Homes & Sales Trailers	\$30.00	
Lawn Sprinkler	\$30.00 + backflow	
Backflow Protection	\$10.00	
Yard Line (replacement)	\$30.00	
Sewer Line (replacement)	\$30.00	
Gas Piping/ Med Gas: 1-5 outlets Over 5 outlets	\$25.00 + \$13.00 \$2.00 per outlet	
over 5 outlets	φ2.00 per outlet	

Unlisted Plumbing	Permits h	v Descri	ntion of Work	
Chilbred I fullioning	I CI III CO D			<u>.</u>

<u>\$25 fee PLUS</u>

Each Plumbing Fixture	\$ 7.00
Each building sewer service	\$18.00
Each water heater	\$ 7.00
	\$ 7.00 \$ 7.00
Each swimming pool P-trap	
Each propane tank installation	\$13.00
Repair or replacement of water or fixtures, each fixture	\$ 7.00
Repair or replacement of drainage, vent or sewer	\$ 7.00
piping, each fixture	
Grease Trap	\$ 7.00
Miscellaneous items not listed above (each)	\$ 7.00

BUSINESS LICENSES

All Contractors and Sub Contractors shall be charged an annual fee of \$100.00 for an administration set up fee for documentation verification.

Fire Departments:		
All Contractors installing, Repairing or Inspecting any Fire Protection Systems or any system regulated by the International Fire Code	\$100.00 Annual Administration Fee	
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY		
Certificate of Occupancy	\$100.00*	
Adding additional use, Name Change or Ownership Change	\$100.00*	
Clean & Show (30 days only)	\$50.00*	
*reinspect fees shall apply		
TEMPORARY BUSINESS FEES		
Construction Offices/ Sales Trailers	\$75.00	
Temporary Tents *requires review from Fire Department	\$25.00	
Residential Garage Sales	\$5.00 (3 times per year)	
Commercial Sidewalk Sales (3 times per year)	\$5.00	
Temporary Business Permit (6 months, 1 per year)	\$35.00	

Transportation of Liquid Waste Permit:

First Vehicle	\$100.00 Annually
Each Additional Vehicle	\$10.00 Annually
Trip Tickets (25)	\$25.00

PLATTING

Preliminary Plat	\$500.00 + \$10.00 per acre or portion thereof
Final Plat, Re-plats & amended	\$400.00 + county filing fees
Vacation of Plats	\$150.00 + filing fees
<u>ZONING</u>	
Rezoning	\$450.00 Less than 10 acres \$1,600.00 10 acres or more
Special Use Application	<i>\$450.00</i> Less than 10 acres \$1,600.00 10 acres or more
Planned Unit Development	\$900.00 + review fees (less than 10 acres)
	\$1,800.00 + review fees (10 acres or more)
Zoning Board of Adjustment	
Variance Request	\$250.00 per requested variance item
Appeals Request	\$150.00 per request

OTHER FEES AND CHARGES FOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

Subdivision Construction Inspe	ection	4% of the total cost of the public improvements
Engineering Review – Site Pla	n or plat	100 % of the total cost of any outside sources used by the City will be paid by the developer prior to issuance of any building permits
Site Plan Review		\$200.00 up to an acre \$150.00 each additional acre or portion thereof
Street Signs	Full cost due prior to issuance of building permits	
Stop Signs	Full cost due prior to issuance of building permits	

SOLICITING PERMITS

Application Fee (includes 2 agents, 1 yr)	\$100.00
Each Additional agent @ time of permit	\$25.00
Substitute or additional agent during Permit	\$35.00

LANDSCAPE ORDINANCE/TREE PRESERVATION PLAN REVIEW AND PERMIT FEES

A. A fee is required for the review of landscape plans in conjunction with the processing of building permits or site plans, the amount shall be based on the sum of the area of the buildings to be constructed per lot:

Square Feet of Building(s) Constructed

Less than 5,000	\$60.00
5,001 – 25,000	\$90.00
25,001 - 50,000	\$115.00
50,001 - 100,000	\$175.00
100,001 -200,000	\$200.00
200,001 & greater	.\$230.00

Gas well drilling and development fees

Type Permit	Includes	Cost
Gas well permits	Includes application	\$5,000.00
(general)	fee plus all required	
	inspections of new	
	well, periodic	
	inspections during	
	production,	
	inspections after	
	abandonment and	
	associated pipelines.	
Reinspection	Follow up inspection	\$1,500.00
	resulting from	
	violation found	
	during periodic	
	inspection	
Amended permit	Application fee	\$300.00
Refracture or	Inspection required	\$1,500.00
reworking OR	(ea.)	
Annual inspections		
OR		
Appeal		

PUBLIC SAFETY AND HEALTH CHARGES

EMS Charges

Ambulance sub	oscription BLS- Emergency (Current Base Rate) BLS- Non-Emergency (Current Base Rate)	ate)	\$5.00 month/\$60.00 annually \$649.00 \$499.00
	ALS-Emergency (Current Base Rate) ALS-Non-Emergency (Current Base Ra	ite)	\$775.00 \$499.00
	ALS/BLS Mileage Charge (per mile)		\$ 15.00
	EMS Service with no transport (AMA)		\$125.00
	Drugs, Materials and Supplies		100% markup or Medicare rate
Securit	y Alarm System Permits		
	Each false alarm after 5 Systems Monitored by	\$50.00	per call
	Crowley PD	\$500.0	0 annually
Fire Al	larm System Permits		
	Each False Alarm after 5	\$50.00	per call
	New Alarm system-Commercial		+ Plan review
	New fixed system	\$35.00 + Plan review	
	New fire sprinkler system	\$50.00	+Plan review
	Repair, alteration or relocation	\$25.00	per inspection
Installa	ation of fire alarm systems:		
	less than 10 devices	\$50.00	per building
	11 to 25 devices	\$ 75.00)
	26 to 100 devices	\$150.0	
	101 to 200 devices	\$200.0	
	201 or more devices	\$400.0	0
Specia	l Locking System -	\$200.0	0

Installation of any LP gas container, except for portable containers of less than 120 gallons water capacity at properties where natural gas service is not available \$75.00 per container.

Fire Extinguishing Systems:

Installation of automatic Halon, dry chemical, wet agent, carbon dioxide or other fire extinguishing systems including standpipe systems and the testing thereof to include underground piping - \$75.00 per system.

Installation of automatic fire sprinkler systems and the testing thereof:

underground \$100.00 aboveground, 1- 19 heads \$ 50.00 aboveground, 20- 100 heads \$ 75.00 aboveground, 101- 300 heads \$150.00 aboveground, 301-1000 heads \$300.00 An additional \$1.00 per head for each head over one thousand (1,000) fire pump, additional \$ 100.00

Residential Automatic Fire Sprinkler System - \$50.00

Installation of a smoke control system - \$100.00 per system.

Permit for the use of LP gas from portable tanks of less than twenty (20) pounds, six (6) gallon water capacity for demonstration purposes, or other temporary uses in Group A and M occupancies - \$50.00.

Installation of the underground piping and private fire hydrants in accordance with NFPA 24 and City of Crowley Standard Specifications for Water and Sewer Construction. Flushing of underground and Hydrostatic test to be witnessed by Fire Department prior to covering the piping.

\$90.00 \$ 0 \$30.00 \$30.00 \$30.00

- \$100.00 for first two hundred feet or portion thereof, including any fire hydrants.

- \$200.00 for every additional four hundred feet or portion thereof, including fire hydrants.

Controlled Burn Permit \$1,000.00

• Must have TCEQ approval prior to application for permit.

Abandonment of Underground Tanks/Lines - \$200.00 per tank.

WATER/WASTEWATER

Service Deposits
Initial Water Service Deposit
#1 Cut off Additional Deposit
#2 Cut off Additional Deposit
#3 Cut off Additional Deposit
#4 Cut off Additional Deposit
Service charge\$10.00

Transfer fee....\$10.00

Meter setting and tap fees:

³⁄₄" meter....\$245.00 or current price of meter

1" meter....\$430.00 or current price of meter

(Call for cost on any other sizes)

Meter box:

Under 2"....\$105.00

Over 2"....\$478.00

Labor....\$35.00

Water tap fee....\$250.00 + \$300.00 (if street cut is required) up to five feet.

Six feet to ten feet....\$900.00

11 feet to 30 feet....\$1,200.00

Wastewater tap fees:

4-inch tap....\$285.00 + \$600.00 (if street cut is required) paved up to five feet.

Six feet to ten feet....\$900.00

11 feet to 30 feet....\$1,200.00

(Call for cost of larger sizes)

Water rates

Tales	
a.	Monthly rates inside the city limits:
	First 2,000 gallons (minimum)\$14.99
	Up to 10,000 gallons, per 1,000 gallons \$ 4.24
	11,000-25,000 gallons, per 1,000 gallons \$ 4.71
	26,000-75,000 gallons, per 1,000 gallons\$ 5.16
	All over 76,000 gallons, per 1,000 gallons\$ 5.54
b.	Monthly rates outside the city limits:
	First 2,000 gallons (minimum) (includes \$4.00 administration fee)\$18.99
	Up to 10,000 gallons, per 1,000 gallons\$ 4.24
	11,000-25,000 gallons, per 1,000 gallons\$ 4.71
	26,000-75,000 gallons, per 1,000 gallons\$ 5.16
	• • •

Sanitary sewer rates

Residential......\$14.99 minimum + \$ 2.85 per 1,000 gallons (12,000 maximum \$43.49)Commercial.....\$14.99 minimum + \$ 2.85 per 1,000 gallons (no maximum)Industrial.....\$14.99 minimum + \$ 2.85 per 1,000 gallons (no maximum)BOD/TSS rates.....based on the charges received from City of Fort WorthIndustrial......See Section 86-379Impact fees or capital recovery costSee Section 86-431Meter Box Under 2"\$125.00

All over 76,000 gallons, per 1,000 gallons......\$ 5.54

SOLID WASTE

Single family residential, duplex and manufactured homes \$10.98 per month

Commercial/industrial...contract with company of their choosing.

LIBRARY FEES

Non-Resident Fee \$15.00 fee per person and \$10.00 each additional family member Late Fees Print Items \$0.25 per day Late Fees Non print items \$1.00 per day Hardback book \$35.00 Mass Market Paperback book \$10.00 Trade Paperback book \$15.00 DVD/Video \$25.00 CD Audio \$40.00 Magazines \$5.00 Replacement Case \$10.00 Processing fee \$15.00 Lost Library Card \$2.00 Fax 817 area code \$0.25 Fax other than 817 area code \$1.00 per page Copies: Per Page Black \$0.25 Color \$1.00 Rental Fee Non-Profit Crowley Resident

Up to 4 Hrs	\$50.00	\$100.00
Deposit required	\$50.00	\$100.00
Per Hour after 4 Hrs	\$15.00	\$ 25.00
Use Audio/Video eqt	\$25.00	\$ 40.00

PARK FACILITY AND COMMUNITY CENTER RENTAL FEES

PARK PAVILION RENTAL FEES

Resident deposit	\$0
Non-resident deposit	\$25.00

Resident rental fees-\$15.00 for the first three hours minimum rental \$5.00 for each additional hour after first three hours

Non-Resident rental fee- \$50.00 for the first three hours minimum rental

COMMUNITY CENTER RENTAL FEES

Crowley residents:

Individual/organizations, minimum....\$50.00 (up to four hours)

Deposit required....\$100.00

Per hour after four hours....\$15.00

*(Deposit refundable based on condition of facility after use)

Non-Crowley residents:

Individual/organizations, minimum....\$100.00 (up to four hours)

Deposit required....\$150.00

Per hour after four hours....\$15.00

*(Deposit refundable based on condition of facility after use)

The Crowley Community Center is available for use and rental by Crowley residents, organizations as well as non-Crowley residents. The city manager and/or city council must approve any waiver of deposits, fees or conditions.

Public records charges

Miscellaneous:

Copies (standard size)....\$0.10¢ per page

Copies (non standard size)....\$0.50¢ per page

Diskette....\$1.00

VHS video cassette....\$2.50

Audio cassette....\$1.00

Official maps of city (zoning/water/street)....\$5.00 each

Fax fees:

Transmitted--Locally....\$0.10¢ each page

Transmitted--Long distance....\$0.50¢ each page

Transmitted--Different area code....\$1.00 each page

*Any charges for public information not listed will be charged according to the general services commission charge schedule.

Notary fee....\$6.00 per document

Returned check fee....\$30.00

Miscellaneous:

Police reports (except accident reports)....GSC

Accident reports....\$6.00 per copy

Fingerprints:

Non-resident....\$10.00 per card

Resident....N/C

Fire/ambulance reports....GSCⁱ

Abatement liens....\$85.00 + labor + equipment + filing fees

Municipal court transcription preparation fees....\$25.00

Building/structure moving \$40.00 if escort is required

Controlled burn permit....\$50.00

Animal control fees:

Pet registration....\$5.00 annually

Rabies innoculation....\$10.00

Adoption fee....\$20.00 (includes rabies vaccination)

Boarding:

Domestic animals....\$5.00 per day

Quarantine....\$7.00 per day

Impoundment:

Impoundment fees:	First	Subsequent
-------------------	-------	------------

Altered w/current icense	\$20.00	\$40.00
Altered w/o current cense	\$30.00	\$50.00
Jnaltered w/current cense	\$30.00	\$60.00
Jnaltered w/o current cense	\$40.00	\$75.00
After hours and oliday impoundment	\$20.00	\$20.00

Kennel permit....\$20.00

Carcass disposal fee\$15.00		
Unaltered w/o current license	First	Subsequent
	\$40.00	\$75.00
After hours and holiday impoundment	\$20.00	\$20.00